% £’000

Weighted
average

effective
interest rate

% £’000

Bank overdrafts 2.57 4,354 2.70 3,627
Bank loans and other borrowings 2.14 45,165 2.13 34,008
Finance lease liabilities 2.82 2,923 2.39 2,356

52,442  39,991

Fixed rate 2,923  2,356
Floating rate 49,519  37,635

 52,442  39,991

The Group’s floating rate financial liabilities bear interest determined as follows:

Bank overdrafts   US prime rate + 1.0% margin; Bank of England base rate + 1.7% margin
Bank loans and other borrowings Libor + 1.7%; Libor + 1.8%; Euribor + 1.7%; Bank of England base rate + 1.15% margin; 1.3%

2019 2018

Company

Weighted
average

effective
interest rate

% £’000

Weighted
average

effective
interest rate

% £’000

Bank loans 2.30 29,186 2.18 16,942
Loans from Group undertakings – 5,466 – 5,461

Floating rate 34,652  22,403

The Company’s floating rate financial liabilities bear interest determined as follows:

Bank loans   Libor + 1.7%; Libor + 1.8%; Euribor + 1.7%

Sensitivity analysis
The impact of a decrease or increase in interest rates during the year is shown in the table below. The Directors consider that a 1%
movement in interest rates represents a reasonable possible change.

2019 2018

1% decrease
£’000

1% increase
£’000

1% decrease
£’000

1% increase
£’000

Impact on profit after taxation 396 (396) 415 (415)
Impact on total equity 396 (396) 415 (415)

This sensitivity analysis is not an indication of actual results, which may materially differ. For the purposes of this sensitivity analysis all
other variables have been held constant.

Liquidity risk
The Group’s policy throughout the year has been to maintain a mix of short and medium term borrowings. Short-term flexibility is
achieved by overdraft facilities. In addition it is the Group’s policy to maintain committed undrawn facilities in order to provide flexibility
in the management of the Group’s liquidity.

The tables below analyse the Group and Company’s financial liabilities which will be settled on a net basis into relevant maturity

[…]

Transactions reported in the Income Statement
Revenue 836 696 – –
Management charges receivable 165 152 – –
Purchases (310) (1,138) – –

Other related parties
NW Total Engineered Solutions Ltd occupies its premises under a 15 year lease with Ironworks Properties LLP. The owners of Ironworks
Properties LLP are employed by NW Total Engineered Solutions Ltd. At the year end £23,000 was owed to Ironworks Properties LLP.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

S
tra

te
g

ic re
p

o
rt

G
o

ve
rn

a
n

c
e

Fin
a

n
c

ia
l sta

te
m

e
n

ts

CARR'S GROUP PLC Annual report and accounts 2019

131

37 Adoption of IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from contracts with customers’
The Group adopted IFRS 15 with effect from 2 September 2018 and has applied IFRS 15 retrospectively with the cumulative effect of
initially applying the standard recognised at the date of initial application. Comparative information has not been restated and is
therefore still reported under IAS 11 and IAS 18. The adoption of IFRS 15 has had no impact on the Company.

Adjustments to the opening balance sheet arising from adoption of IFRS 15 are as follows:

1 September
2018

 £’000
Adjustments

£’000

2 September
2018

£’000

Current assets
Inventories 42,371 1,442 43,813
Contract assets – 6,909 6,909
Trade and other receivables 67,516 (12,128) 55,388
Current liabilities
Contract liabilities – (1,458) (1,458)
Trade and other payables (64,290) 5,111 (59,179)
Equity
Retained earnings 87,967 (124) 87,843
Headline figures
Non-current assets 96,523 – 96,523
Current assets 134,664 (3,777) 130,887
Total assets 231,187 (3,777) 227,410
Current liabilities (99,459) 3,653 (95,806)
Non-current liabilities (10,762) – (10,762)
Total liabilities (110,221) 3,653 (106,568)
Net assets 120,966 (124) 120,842
Total shareholders’ equity 105,281 (124) 105,157
Total equity 120,966 (124) 120,842

The adjustments to the opening position reflect the transition impact of £124,000 reduction in retained earnings together with the
reclassification of amounts to the new asset and liability categories of ‘contract assets’ and ‘contract liabilities’.

To enable users of these accounts to compare the periods presented in the financial statements the following table shows the balance
sheet of the Group as at 31 August 2019 as though IAS 11 and IAS 18 still applied.

31 August
2019

(as reported)
 £’000

Adjustments
£’000

31 August
2019

(IAS 11 &
 IAS 18)

£’000

Current assets
Inventories 46,270 – 46,270